## RESOLUTION NO. 30-10

A RESOLUTION Authorizing the chair of the Mason County Board of Commissioners to sign a contract amendment with *Engineering Services Associates, Inc.* to provide additional technical assistance and comprehensive mapping services for the construction of side sewers during the development of the Belfair Wastewater Reclamation Project.

WHEREAS, one of the most important aspects of the development of new sewer service in Belfair will be the connection of individual properties to the conveyance system;

AND WHEREAS, some property owners lack the technical skills to make the conversion from their on-site systems to the sewer collection lines we are developing;

AND WHEREAS, the County wishes to provide guidance to ensure proper engineering and plumbing installation standards are met during the construction of side sewers.

AND WHEREAS, additional work is required to provide sewer service to all properties within 500 feet of the initial conveyance system.

AND WHEREAS, the work was not included within the initial scope of work for the consulting engineering company.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS of MASON COUNTY, that we authorize the chair to sign amendment #1 of the contract with *Engineering Services Associates, Inc.* to provide technical assistance and comprehensive mapping services for the construction of side sewers during the development of the Belfair Wastewater Reclamation Project.

ADOPTED: May 4, 2010.

ATTEST:

Shannon Goudy, Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Monty Cobb, Chief Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Ross Gallagher, Chair

Lynda Ring Erickson, Commissioner

Tim Sheldon, Commissioner